\* \* \*

In the Matter of

ESTABLISHMENT OF CERTIFIED ) TERRITORIES FOR RETAIL ELEC- )ADM TRIC SUPPLIERS )

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 163

## AMENDED ORDER

On April 25, 1973, and October 3, 1973, by Order in the above styled matter the Commission established Certified Territories for retail electric suppliers.

On August 20, 1974, Kentucky Utilities Company, on behalf of Cumberland Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, Kentucky Power Company and themselves filed a revision to the certified boundary map 36-J-2 approved and set out in Appendix "A" to the Commission's Order of April 25, 1973. This revised map has been designated S36-J-2 by the Commission.

On October 18, 1974, Warren Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, on behalf of Kentucky Utilities Company and themselves filed a detail boundary map. This map has been designated 23-H-2d by the Commission.

On December 18, 1974, Kentucky Utilities Company on behalf of Warren Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation and themselves filed revisions to the certified boundary maps 23-H-1 and 23-H-2. These revised maps have been designated S23-H-1 and S23-H-2 by the Commission.

On June 18, 1975, Louisville Gas and Electric Company on behalf of Salt River Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation and themselves filed a revision to the certified boundary map 26-E-3. This revised map has been designated S26-E-3 by the Commission.

The Commission having considered these filings is of the opinion and finds that the maps tendered on the dates set out above conform to the provisions of KRS 278 generally and KRS 278.010 and KRS 278.018 specifically and the lines shown should be used to establish the boundary of the certified territory in the area covered by the maps. IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the Order in Administrative Case No. 163 issued on April 25, 1973, be and it hereby is amended to substitute the maps attached hereto and being numbered as follows:

> S23-H-1 S23-H-2 23-H-2d S26-E-3 S36-J-2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the boundaries of the retail electric suppliers as set forth on the maps attached hereto be and they hereby are established as the certified territory of said retail electric suppliers.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That all other certified territories not modified herein remain in effect as approved by the Commission on April 25, 1973, and October 3, 1973, in the above-styled manner.

> Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of February, 1976. By the Commission

ATTEST:

Certary J. Hemangh